

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLAR
ADAM J. MACLEOD
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY A. SHAFER
Counsel of Record
LANGDON LAW LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Rd.
West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 577-7380
jshafer@langdonlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The history and traditions of universal assumpsit and jury trials provide a time- tested solution to civil rights conflicts in public accommodation cases.....	4
A. Public accommodation statutes declare ancient legal doctrines.	4
B. The owner’s reason for exclusion controls.	9
C. Except in per se cases, the reasonableness of exclusion is a jury question.....	13
D. The owner’s intent in exclusion is also a fact question for the jury.....	14
II. Discriminatory intent, not disparate effect, is the historic standard of public accommodation regulation.	16
A. Recent innovations in interpreting public accommodation statutes have departed from their historic standard.	16
B. Colorado law is best interpreted as declaratory of the common-law rule	

prohibiting discriminatory intent rather than unintended disparate effects.....	19
III. The lower courts invented both a legal standard and its violation.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4 th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 405 F.Supp. 3d 907 (D. Colo. 2019).....	24
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 385 F.Supp. 3d 1147 (D. Colo. 2019).....	25
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	19
<i>Bailey v. Washington Theatre Co.</i> , 34 N.E.2d 17 (Ind. 1941)	7
<i>Beach v. Beach</i> , 74 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2003)	23
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	20
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2011).....	10
<i>City of Dane v. Norman</i> , 497 N.W.2d 714 (Wis. 1993)	18
<i>Clay, Robinson & Co. v. Atencio</i> , 218 P. 906 (Colo. 1923)	23

<i>Coger v. Northwestern Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873).....	11
<i>Crosswaith v. Bergin</i> , 35 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1934)	21-22
<i>Denton v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</i> (1856) 5 El. & Bl. 860, 119 Eng. Rep. 701	8
<i>Donnell v. State</i> , 48 Miss. 661 (1873).....	12
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 128 Wash. 2d 618 (1996)	8, 13
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 46 N.W. 718 (Mich. 1890)	12, 20
<i>Fletcher v. Coney Island, Inc.</i> , 134 N.E.2d 371 (Ohio 1956)	7
<i>Flores v. Los Angeles Turf Club, Inc.</i> , 361 P.2d 921 (Cal. 1961).....	7
<i>Garfine v. Monmouth Park Jockey Club</i> , 148 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1959)	7
<i>Haddad v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (No. 1)</i> , 914 N.E.2d 59 (Mass. 2015).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 12

<i>Jackson v. Rogers</i> , (1683) 2 Show 327, 89 Eng. Rep. 968.....	7
<i>Jasniowski v. Rushing</i> , 678 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	19
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472, 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B.1701)	10
<i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Company Ltd.</i> [2018] UKSC 49	20-21
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wash. App. 203 (1989).....	13
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (N.H. 1837)	6, 10
<i>Marrone v. Washington Jockey Club</i> , 227 U.S. 633 (1913).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998).....	19
<i>McFadden v. Elma Country Club</i> , 613 P.2d 146 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980)	18
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889).....	12

<i>Miller v. Dawson</i> , 1775 Ariz. 610 (1993).....	22
<i>Mister v. A.R.K. P'ship</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1152 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990).....	18
<i>N.D. Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 625 N.W.2d 551 (N.D. 2001).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Boldt</i> , 180 F. 779 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1910).....	13-14
<i>Noble v. Higgins</i> , 158 N.Y.S. 867 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1916)	13
<i>Odom v. East Ave. Corp.</i> , 34 N.Y.S.2d 312 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1942)	6, 11
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 1045 (Colo. 2021)	23
<i>Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 819 N.E.2d 579 (Mass. 2004).....	23
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 67 (2008).	22-23
<i>Raider v. Dixie Inn</i> , 248 S.W. 229 (Ky. 1923)	9
<i>Rothfield v. North British Ry. Co.</i> , [1920] Sess. Cas. 805, 820 (Scotland Ct. of Sess.)	12

<i>School District No. 11-J v. Howell</i> , 517 P.2d 422 (Colo. App. 1973)	22
<i>Shepard v. Milwaukee Gas Light Co.</i> , 6 Wis. 539 (1858)	11
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp't & Hous. Comm'n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. DeCoster</i> , 653 A.2d 891 (Me. 1995)	10
<i>State v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	18-19
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 34 N.W. 315 (Iowa 1887)	15-16
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 200 A.2d 206 (N.H. 1964)	6
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	19
<i>Wood v. Leadbitter</i> , 13 M. & W. 838 (1845).....	7
 <u>Legislative Materials:</u>	
Civil Rights Act of 1875	5
Civil Rights Act of 1964	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601.....	21, 22

Other Authorities:

- Adam J. MacLeod, *Equal Property Rights for All, Including Christian Wedding Cake Bakers*, PUBLIC DISCOURSE (November 30, 2017)..... 13
- Adam J. MacLeod, PROPERTY AND PRACTICAL REASON (2015)..... 9, 11
- Adam J. MacLeod, *Tempering Civil Rights Conflicts: Common Law for the Moral Marketplace*, 2016 Mich. State L. Rev. 643 (2016)..... 5, 6
- Adam J. MacLeod, *Universities as Constitutional Lawmakers*, 17 U. Pa. J. Con. L. Online 1 (2014)..... 13
- Alfred Avins, *What Is a Place of “Public” Accommodation*, 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1968). 5, 6, 9, 12, 17
- Eric R. Claeys, *Labor, Exclusion, and Flourishing in Property Law*, 95 N.C. L. Rev. 413 (2017) 9
- John D. Inazu, *A Confident Pluralism*, 88 So. Cal. L. Rev. 587 (2015)..... 11
- Joseph William Singer, *No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property*, 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996)..... 9
- Lawrence A. Wilson & Raphael Shannon, *Homosexual Organizations and the Right of Association*, 30 Hastings L.J. 1029 (1979)..... 11

Note and Comment, <i>Revocability of Licenses: The Rule of Wood v. Leadbitter</i> , 13 Mich. L. Rev. 401 (1915).....	7
Note, <i>Innkeepers—Duties to Travelers and Guests—Whether Bad Reputation is an Excuse for Refusing Entertainment</i> , 24 Harv. L. Rev. 234 (1911).....	11
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right</i> , 66 Stan. L. Rev. 1241 (2014).....	9
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Oxford University Press ed. 2016) (1765).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 12
